## 503994414 09/07/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4041071

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
ROBERT ALTON USHER JR					09/07/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ					
Name:	PARKD	PARKDALE INCORPORATED				
Street Address:	531 CC	531 COTTON BLOSSOM CIRCLE				
City:	GASTC	GASTONIA				
State/Country:	NORTH	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	28054	28054				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 3					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		15258338				
Application Number:		62217268				
Application Number:		62324467				
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:		(704)	557-9932			
Correspondence will	be sent to	the	e-mail address first; if that is u			
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	-	-	nat is unsuccessful, it will be s	ent via US N	fail.	
			-926-3756 ords@parsonssumma.com			
			ARSONS SUMMA			
•			5801 BRIXHAM HILL AVENUE			
Address Line 2: SU		SUITI	TE 550			
Address Line 4:		CHAF	RLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28	3277		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2720.003US2			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			PHILIP SUMMA			
SIGNATURE:			/Philip Summa/			
DATE SIGNED:			09/07/2016			
Total Attachments: 3						
source=Assignment 152	• •	•				
source=Assignment 152	•	-				
source=Assignment 152	258338#pa	ge3.ti	f			

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert Alton Usher Jr., a U.S. citizen, residing at Charlotte, North Carolina (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), am the inventor of certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter collectively referred to as "INVENTION") in Polyester Composition With Improved Dyeing Properties, for which provisional applications for a United States patent were filed on September 11, 2015 under Serial No. 62/217,268; and on April 19, 2016 under Serial No. 62/324,467 (hereinafter referred to as "PROVISIONAL APPLICATIONS"), and for which I have executed a nonprovisional U.S. patent application Serial No. 15/258,338 filed September 7, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as "NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION") for a United States patent; and

WHEREAS, **Parkdale Incorporated**, a North Carolina corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at 531 Cotton Blossom Circle, Gastonia, North Carolina, 28054, has acquired the equitable right, title, and interest—and is desirous of acquiring any remaining right, title, and interest—in and to said INVENTION as described in said PROVISIONAL APPLICATIONS and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that shall be granted with respect to said INVENTION in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my equitable right, title, and interest—and by these presents do hereby sell, assign,

15-36 1. 68 3.

PATENT REEL: 039661 FRAME: 0178 transfer, and convey unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any remaining right, title, and interest-in and to said INVENTION, in and to said PROVISIONAL APPLICATIONS, in and to said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof that may be granted therefore or thereon, for the full term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said PROVISIONAL APPLICATIONS and said NON-PROVISIONAL APPLICATION in all foreign countries in accordance with international treaties and conventions, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if an assignment and sale had not been made.

I acknowledge that at the time the INVENTION was made, the INVENTION was subject to an obligation of assignment to said ASSIGNEE. I further acknowledge that said ASSIGNEE has the sole right to determine patent prosecution strategies with respect to said INVENTION and all corresponding applications, and hereby request that Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

I further covenant and agree to bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, promptly to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said INVENTION, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said INVENTION, to execute any additional papers that may be requested to confirm the right of the ASSIGNEE, its representatives, successors or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said INVENTION in all countries and to vest in the ASSIGNEE

US Serial No. 15/258,338

Companya (Companya)

## PATENT REEL: 039661 FRAME: 0179

complete title to said INVENTION and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of Suptember 2016.

ROBERT ALTON USHER JR.

COUNTY OF Meeklembu STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Before me personally appeared said Robert Alton Usher Jr. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 1% day of Section ber. 2016.

My commission expires: \_\_\_\_

July 30, 2017 SEAL

8ETH BARNHART NOTARY PUBLIC Mecklenburg County North Carolina My Commission Expires July 30, 2017

COMA & OL S

US Serial No. 15/258,338

PATENT REEL: 039661 FRAME: 0180

**RECORDED: 09/07/2016**